UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc., an Illinois non-profit corporation, and Danny Lee Shelton, individually,

Case No. 07-40098-FDS

Plaintiffs,

V.

Gailon Arthur Joy and Robert Pickle,

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF M. GREGORY SIMPSON

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

(State of Minnesota)

- M. Gregory Simpson, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states as follows:
- 1. I am an attorney licensed in the State of Minnesota and admitted *pro hac vice* to the United States District Court, District of Massachusetts, where I am one of the attorneys representing Plaintiffs in the above-captioned action. I make this affidavit based upon my knowledge and information.
- 2. Attached to as Exhibit 1 is true and correct copy of an Order entered by U.S. Magistrate Judge Ellen S. Carmody in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division, which ordered production of the Remnant

Publications, Inc. documents "subject to the Protective Order already entered in the underlying case."

- 3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of this Court's order entered on October 30, 2008, ordering "all confidential documents returned."
- 4. Attached as Exhibit 3 is an email from the undersigned to the Defendants dated October 30, 2008, demanding return of confidential documents.
- 5. Attached as Exhibit 4 is an email from Defendants dated October 30, 2008, responding to Exhibit 3.
- 6. Attached as Exhibit 5 is an email from the undersigned to the Defendants dated October 31, 2008 and Defendants' response.
- 7. Attached as Exhibit 6 is an internet blog posting by Defendant Joy dated October 31, 2008.
- 8. Attached as Exhibit 7 is an internet blog posting by Defendant Joy dated October 31, 2008

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated: December 22, 2008

s/M. Gregory Simpson M. Gregory Simpson

Subscribed and sworn to me this 22nd day of December, 2008.

s/ Amy Jo Ditty

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: January 31, 2010

Certificate of Service

I, M. Gregory Simpson, hereby certify that this document filed through the ECF system will be sent electronically to the registered participants as identified on the Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) and paper copies will be sent to those indicated as non-registered participants on December 22, 2008.

Dated: December 22, 2008	s/ M. Gregory Simpson
	M. Gregory Simpson